
 
              CITY OF PATASKALA BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

City Hall, Council Chambers 
621 West Broad Street 
Pataskala, Ohio 43062 

   
STAFF REPORT 

June 10, 2019 
 

Use Variance Application VA-19-011 
Applicant: Gyanu Dulal, Chuda Dulal, Khem Rajgai 
Owner: Jerry Neil Bookout 
Location: 131 Oak Meadow Dr Pataskala, OH 43062 
Acreage: +/- 0.35 acres 
Zoning: R-10 – High Density Residential 
Request: Requesting approval of a use variance pursuant to Section 1211.07(B) of the 

Pataskala Code to allow the property to be used as a small grocery store. 
 

Description of the Request: 
The applicant is seeking a use variance to allow the property at 131 Oak Meadow Drive to be used as a 
grocery store. 
 
Staff Summary: 
The 0.35-acre property located at 131 Oak Meadow Drive is currently occupied by an 1,878-square foot 
building, with the rest of the lot being paved with asphalt. Currently, the building is used as an office for 
ZNB Construction LLC. Although the office use is not permitted in the R-10 – High Density Residential 
Zoning District, a Use Variance was granted by the Board of Zoning Appeals in 2013 (Variance Application 
#2013-452). The building was originally a single-family home before being converted to a Doctor’s Office, 
and the entire lot paved in asphalt (Licking County Auditor lists the year of pavement being added as 
1965). It next became a church, and then sat vacant for approximately 10 years before being considered 
for purchase by the current occupant. 
 
The Applicant is requesting a Use Variance for the purpose of operating a small Ethnic Grocery Store in 
the existing building. As stated in the submitted Narrative Statement, the intent is to serve the South East 
Asian community of the area, in addition to the community at large. No exterior alterations are proposed 
as most of the alterations will be interior to convert the building from its existing office use. The applicants 
do not expect to have more than eight to ten cars parked an any one time but do expect a continuous 
flow of traffic in small numbers. The proposed business hours are 9am to 9pm Monday to Sunday. 
 
The current R-10 – High Density Residential zoning classification does not permit grocery stores (NAICS 
445110); therefore, the applicant is seeking a Use Variance. 
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Staff Review:  The following review does not constitute recommendations but merely conclusions and suggestions 
from staff. 
 
May 13, 2019 BZA Hearing: 
The Future Land Use Map designates the property as High Density Residential with a recommended 
maximum three dwelling units per acre. If the applicant were to attempt to rezone the property, it would 
be in conflict with the recommendations of the Future Land Use Map and Comprehensive Plan. 
 
In 2013 the property owner at the time applied to rezone the property from R-10 – High Density 
Residential to GB – General Business. This request was also in conflict with the recommendations of the 
Future Land Use Map and Comprehensive Plan. The Planning and Zoning Commission, Planning Director 
and Law Director all had concerns that rezoning the property would be considered “spot zoning” which is 
the rezoning of a lot or parcel of land to benefit an owner for a use that is incompatible with surrounding 
land uses and does not further the Comprehensive Plan. The Law Director determined that applying for a 
Use Variance was more appropriate and would allow the Board of Zoning Appeals to place conditions on 
the use of the property if approved. It was also noted that the property has several features that could be 
considered toward the granting of a Use Variance, such as its legal non-conforming use as a doctor’s office 
for many years, its current interior configuration with offices and the existing parking lot.  
 
The property owner applied for the Use Variance to allow “office type uses” which was granted at the 
November 5, 2013 Board of Zoning Appeals hearing. The Board of Zoning Appeals also placed conditions 
on their approval. The Findings of Fact from that hearing, including the Board of Zoning Appeals 
conditions, are attached to this report for review. 
 
The Planning and Zoning Department agrees with the determination of the Law Director in 2013. Rezoning 
the property to a commercial use would conflict with the recommendations of the Future Land Use Map 
and Comprehensive Plan, create an instance of “spot zoning”, and is currently more suited to a 
commercial use versus a residential use. Furthermore, if the property were to be rezoned to a commercial 
district that would permit a grocery store, it would also allow a multitude of other uses permitted in those 
districts that could be incompatible with the surrounding area. While Use Variances are issued in rare 
circumstances, staff believes the history and unique nature of this property lends itself to be considered 
for a Use Variance.  
 
Section 1291.16 of the Pataskala Code requires a minimum of 1 parking space for each 200 square feet of 
gross floor area. As the building is 1,878 square feet with no additions proposed, a minimum of 10 parking 
spaces is required. Currently the site has 6 parking blocks in front of the building adjacent to the sign, with 
ample area in the rear of the property to accommodate additional parking. The parking lot would need to 
be striped for appropriately sized parking spaces per code. 
 
As the parking on site would have ten or more parking spaces, lighting must be installed pursuant to 
Section 1291.03. This lighting must be shielded or directed so as to not create a nuisance and must provide 



 

 

3 
 

an average intensity of ½ foot candles as measured at the parking surface area. All lighting is subject to 
the approval of the Zoning Inspector. 
 
There is an existing ground sign on the property; however, staff has no information on its size or 
compliance with the Code. The applicant has not indicated and signage proposals as part of their Use 
Variance application, as those considerations typically occur during the permitting process. Per Code the 
property would be permitted one non-illuminated sign not to exceed 24 square feet in size. 
 
The property has no buffering along the northern and southern property lines except a small masonry 
wall, approximately 16 feet long and 3 feet high adjacent to the front parking lot along the northern 
property line. The front contains a small grass area and landscaping around the sign. In the rear there are 
several trees along the western property line; however, staff is unable to determine if the adequately 
screen from the adjacent homes. As the Use Variance would allow the property to remain residential, the 
required screening from Section 1283.07 does not directly apply. Furthermore, there is limited area for 
planting along the property lines as the majority of the property is pavement.  
 
The Public Service Director has requested that the applicant coordinate with him to address how deliveries 
will be made to the site and for any driveway, parking lot and/or stormwater improvements. The Public 
Service Director’s comments are attached. 
 
The Fire District has expressed concerns regarding the change of use group and requests that the applicant 
submit plans to the Licking County Building Department for approval for such change in use group. The 
Fire District’s comments are attached. 
 
Possible supplementary conditions have been included to address the comments above. 
 
June 10. 2019 BZA Hearing: 
Following the tabling of VA-19-011 at the May 13, 2019 BZA Hearing, Staff was to meet with both the 
Applicant and the neighboring property owner directly adjacent to the North to have a discussion on any 
possible solutions to concerns raised during the hearing. Those potential concerns were: 
 

1. Change of ownership. 
2. Hours of operation. 
3. Lighting. 
4. Dumpsters? 
5. Can a commercial business use trash cans? 
6. Landscaping and Screening. 
7. Use of northern driveway to rear parking lot. 
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Staff met with the neighboring property owners on Saturday, May 25th, 2019 to discuss. They have 
submitted a follow-up letter outlining their concerns with the Use Variance, which is attached to this Staff 
Report. A summary is below: 

• Lack of privacy with use becoming retail. Previous use as office involved minimal amounts of 
traffic per day, worried that any retail use operating seven (7) days a week would involve 
significantly more vehicles per day, especially during hours when they are home. 

• Interior layout of the structure at 131 Oak Meadow is set up for office space. Concerned that 
changing the interior structure for a retail use would set a precedent that the building is only 
suited for retail I the future, which they are opposed too.  

• Proposed retail use does not mesh well with the surrounding residential character of the 
neighborhood. 

• The location is not well suited to retail use, not noticeable from Broad Street. Concerned that it 
would have an increased risk in failing due to its location, relating back to the concerns above 
setting a precedent that if the interior was changed to fit retail, another retail business may take 
over. 

• Concerned that the resale value of their home would be adversely affected.  
 
Overall the neighboring property owners stated that they feel all these issues would negatively affect their 
privacy, quality of living, and resale value of their home. The would not like to see the property become 
available for commercial retail use. However, they did state that a non-retail business with daytime hours 
similar to what is existing would be acceptable. 
 
Staff also reached out to the Applicant to have them provide some responses to the concerns were raised 
at the May 13, 2019 BZA Hearing. Their response is attached to this Staff Report, and a summary is below: 

1. Change of ownership. 
a. They are planning to buy the property if the application is approved. 

2. Hours of operation. 
a. Hours of operation proposed to be 8AM to 8PM, Monday to Sunday. 

3. Lighting. 
a. Lighting will be installed as required by the City. 

4. Dumpsters? 
a. A Dumpster will be required for the waste generated, however they will check with the 

collection company on the possibility of limiting pick-up hours. 
5. Can a commercial business use trash cans? 

a. See above. 
6. Landscaping and Screening. 

a. No plans for landscaping or screening other than what is required by the City. 
7. Use of northern driveway to rear parking lot. 

a. The northern driveway will have to be used to access the rear parking area. 
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Surrounding Area: 

Direction Zoning Land Use 

North R-10 – High Density Residential Single-Family Home 

East R-M – Multi-Family Residential District Apartments 

South R-M – Multi-Family Residential District Apartments 

West R-10 – High Density Residential Single-Family Home 

 
Variance Requirements: 
According to Section 1211.07(A)(1) of the Pataskala Code, the Board of Zoning appeals shall consider the 
following factors when determining if a use variance is warranted: 

a) Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or if there can be a beneficial use 
of the property; 

b) Whether there are unique physical circumstances or conditions that prohibit the property being 
developed in strict conformity with the zoning regulation such that a variance is necessary to 
enable the reasonable use of the property; 

c) Whether the variance requested is substantial; 
d) Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or the 

adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance; 
e) Whether the variance, if granted, will substantially or permanently impair the appropriate use or 

development of adjacent property; 
f) Whether the variance, if granted, will be detrimental to the public welfare; 
g) Whether the variance, if granted, would adversely affect the delivery of government services; 
h) Whether the property owner purchased the subject property with knowledge of the zoning 

restriction; 
i) Whether the property owner’s predicament con be obviated through some other method than 

variance; 
j) Whether the variance, if granted, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and 

represent the least modification possible of the requirement at issue; and, 
k) Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and substantial 

justice done by granting the variance. 
 

Furthermore, Section 1211.07(B) of the Pataskala Code, the Board of Zoning Appeals shall consider the 
following factors when determining if a use variance is warranted: 

a) The applicant/owner created the alleged hardship; 
b) The Board finds that the application is primarily made for the purposes of convenience or profit; 

or 
c) A substantial ground offered in support of an application for use variance is the existence of 

other non-conforming use of neighboring lands, structures, or buildings, in the same zoning 
district or in other zoning districts. 
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Department and Agency Review  

• Zoning Inspector – No comments  
• Public Service – See attached 
• City Engineer – No comments 
• Pataskala Utilities – No comments 
• Police Department – No comments 
• West Licking Joint Fire District – See attached 
• South West Licking School District – No comments 

 
Supplementary Conditions: 
Should the Board choose to approve the applicant’s request, the following conditions may be considered: 
 

1. The Applicant shall coordinate with the Planning and Zoning Department to address all parking, 
lighting, signage, buffering, and other site design items as part of the Certificate of Compliance 
application process. 

2. The Applicant shall coordinate with the Public Service Director to address how deliveries will be 
made to the site and for any driveway, parking lot and/or stormwater improvements. 

3. The Applicant shall submit plans to the Licking County Building Department for approval for a 
change in use group. 

4. The Applicant shall obtain all necessary permits from the City of Pataskala and the Licking County 
Building Department prior to operation of the business. 
 

Resolution: 
For your convenience, the following resolution may be considered by the Board of Zoning Appeals when 
making a motion: 
 
“I move to approve use variance pursuant to Section 1211.07(B) of the Pataskala Code for application VA-
19-011 (“with the following supplementary conditions” if conditions are to be placed on the approval).” 



From: Alan Haines
To: Jack Kuntzman
Cc: Scott Fulton; Lisa Paxton; Scott Haines
Subject: May 13 BZA - PSD Comments
Date: Friday, April 26, 2019 4:29:29 PM

Jack,
 
My comments for the May 13 BZA hearing are as follows:
 

1. VA-19-010
a. No comment

2. VA-19-011
a. Coordinate with Public Service Director

                                                    i.     To address how deliveries will be made to the site.
                                                  ii.     For any driveway/parking lot/stormwater improvements.

3. VA-19-012
a. Fence shall not block flow storm water.

4. VA-19-013
a. Fence shall not block flow storm water.

 
Let me know if questions.
 
Regards,
 
Alan W. Haines, P.E.
Public Service Director
City of Pataskala
 
621 W. Broad Street
Suite 2B
Pataskala, Ohio 43062
 
Office: 740-927-0145
Cell: 614-746-5365
Fax: 740-927-0228
 

mailto:ahaines@ci.pataskala.oh.us
mailto:jkuntzman@ci.pataskala.oh.us
mailto:sfulton@ci.pataskala.oh.us
mailto:lpaxton@ci.pataskala.oh.us
mailto:shaines@hullinc.com


From: Doug White
To: Jack Kuntzman
Cc: Doug White
Subject: Comments and concerns
Date: Wednesday, April 17, 2019 10:38:04 AM

Jack,
 
West Licking Joint Fire District has looked over the use variance  VA19-011 and we have concerns in
regards to the change of use group. The applicant should submit plans to the Licking County Building
Department for approval for such change in use group.
 
West Licking Joint Fire District has reviewed the preliminary development plans for Scenic View
Estates and we have the following comments.
 

1)      Any of the lanes / roads that are over 500’ in length to the nearest fire hydrant, a fire
hydrant shall be installed. Per our regulations section M

 
2)      If gates are installed at the beginning of the lanes / roads , a Knox pad lock or Knox Box or a

Knox Gate lock shall be installed. If the gates are electronic we require a way to open the
gates if loss of power. Per our regulations section J.
 

3)      The lanes / roads shall be a minimum width of 20’ and maintained at all times for fire
apparatus access per our regulations section L.
 

This concludes our comments at this time. If there any questions please feel free to contact me.
 
Regards,
 
Doug White
dwhite@westlickingfire.org
Fire Marshal
West Licking Fire District
851 E. Broad St.
Pataskala Oh 43062
Office Phone # 740-927-3046  Opt. 2
Westlickingfire.org

 
 

mailto:DWhite@westlickingfire.org
mailto:jkuntzman@ci.pataskala.oh.us
mailto:DWhite@westlickingfire.org
mailto:dwhite@westlickingfire.org








Gary and Krista Cope 
145 Oak Meadow Drive 
Pataskala, OH 43062 
Phone (G): 614.900.2094 
Email (G): gary.cope@korda.com 
Phone (K): 740.438.0552 
Email (K): krista.cope@nationwidechildrens.org 

 
 

To the City of Pataskala Board of Zoning Appeals, 

 

Thank you for the opportunity to submit this letter as documentation of our concerns regarding the case VA‐19‐011, 

referencing the re‐zoning request for the property at 131 Oak Meadow Drive. While we appreciate and respect local 

business and would like to support all those who are willing to work, we feel that this property is not suited for a public 

retail business for the following reasons: 

 Our biggest concern is the lack of privacy that a retail business would bring. The current building located at 131 

Oak Meadow was constructed as a doctor’s office in 1965, and most recently used as a small business location 

which involved no more than a few vehicles a day during traditional daytime business hours. We are concerned 

that any retail business operating seven days a week during the hours of 9:00am‐9:00pm or similar, would 

involve significantly more vehicles over significantly extended hours.  

o This would result in many cars traversing the lane to the back parking lot during most of the time we 

would be at home. Additionally, this lane is located approximately 15 feet away from the bedroom 

windows for two occupied bedrooms and the occupants of both bedrooms, while inside, would be able 

to hear the vehicle noise, as well as see the light produced from headlights in the evening hours, 

particularly during the winter months. 

o We are concerned with the additional lighting that would be implemented for the parking lot, especially 

during the winter and night/evening hours. 

 The surrounding properties are residential and a retail location does not fit within the character of the 

neighborhood. Oak Meadow is not a busy road and this property is not well‐suited for retail use as it is not 

visible from the heavier traffic on Broad Street. We believe that not only would a retail business increase the 

traffic in this location, but also that the business would not be as noticeable to potential consumers who are not 

already aware of its existence and thus would have an increased risk of failing.   

 The interior is currently laid out as an office space. Should the layout be changed now to allow for public retail 

business, it would likely require additional renovations in the future to convert back to a non‐retail business. 

Because of this, once turned into a retail property, we feel that a precedent would be set which would make this 

building only suited for a retail space in the future, to which we are opposed. 

 We are concerned that the resale value of our home would be adversely affected; as most people do not want 

to live next door to a retail business, we anticipate certain difficulty in selling the property if and when desired. 

Overall we feel that all of these issues would negatively affect our privacy, quality of living, and resale value of our home. 

We therefore would ask that the board not allow this property to be available for a commercial, retail use. However, we 

would like to note that we do support the use of this property as a private, non‐retail business with daytime weekday 

operating hours. 

 

Respectfully, 

Gary and Krista Cope 



From: Ghana Dulal
To: Scott Fulton
Cc: chudamunidulal@yahoo.com; Happybajgai@yahoo.com
Subject: Re: 131 Oak Meadow Drive
Date: Friday, May 31, 2019 6:21:33 AM

Hi Scott,
We are planning to buy the property if the petition is approved. The hours of operation will be
8 am to 8 pm Monday to Sunday. The lighting will be installed as required by the city to run a
grocery. We do need a dumpster for the trash but will check with the waste management for
the possibility of pick up hours. We do not have any plan for the landscaping and screening
now other than the city requirements. The northern drive way will have to be used to drive to
the back parking lot. Let us know if this answered the city’s concerns.
Thank you

Sent from my iPhone

On May 29, 2019, at 12:32 PM, Scott Fulton <sfulton@ci.pataskala.oh.us> wrote:

Mr. Dulal,
 
The following are the items identified from the May 13, 2019 Board of Zoning Appeals
hearing as potential issues.
 

1. Change of ownership
2. Hours of operation
3. Lighting
4. Dumpster
5. Can a commercial business use trash cans?
6. Landscaping and Screening
7. Use of northern driveway to back parking lot.

 
Once you’ve had an opportunity to review these, feel free to call or email if you would
like to discuss.
 
Thanks,
 
SCOTT FULTON

Director of Planning
City of Pataskala
621 West Broad Street, Suite 2-A
Pataskala, Ohio 43062
Phone: 740-927-2168
Cell: 614-440-5222
 

From: Ghana Dulal <ngolop.usa@gmail.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, May 29, 2019 6:30 AM
To: Scott Fulton <sfulton@ci.pataskala.oh.us>

mailto:ngolop.usa@gmail.com
mailto:sfulton@ci.pataskala.oh.us
mailto:chudamunidulal@yahoo.com
mailto:Happybajgai@yahoo.com
mailto:sfulton@ci.pataskala.oh.us
mailto:ngolop.usa@gmail.com
mailto:sfulton@ci.pataskala.oh.us
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